

**FILED**  
**12-27-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT IV

Appeal Number 2021AP001732 - CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ERIC J. DEBROW,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION,  
AND SENTENCE, ENTERED IN THE  
DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE  
HONORABLE JOHN D. HYLAND, PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF**  
**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Patricia A. FitzGerald  
State Bar Number 1015179  
229 North Grove Street  
Mt. Horeb, WI 53572  
(608) 437-4859  
Attorney for Eric J. Debrow

## Table of Contents

ISSUES PRESENTED . . . . .	5
POSITION ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION . . . . .	6
STATEMENT OF CASE . . . . .	7
FACTS . . . . .	8
ARGUMENT . . . . .	19
I. The trial court erred in failing to grant a mistrial where the witness, having been asked by the prosecutor whether he had learned of anything that led him to be on alert, testified that he looked Debrow up on CCAP. . . . .	19
II. The trial court erred when it allowed evidence that Debrow watched a pornographic film entitled, "Stepdaughter is scared to get fucked while wife sleeps." . . . .	27
III. The court erred when it allowed, as other act evidence, testimony about Debrow having been in M.M.W.'s bedroom where there was no evidence that Debrow did anything wrong. . . . .	30
IV. This court should grant Debrow a new trial in the interest of justice. . . . .	35
CONCLUSION . . . . .	36
CERTIFICATIONS . . . . .	37
APPENDIX . . . . .	101

## Table of Cases

<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 US 25 (1970) . . . . .	9
<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123(1968).. . . . .	20
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 307 F.2d 883, (5th Cir. 1962) . . . . .	25
<i>State v. Allsteen</i> , 108 Wis.2d 723, 324 N.W.2d 426, 428 (1982). . . . .	27
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 2011 WI 22, 332 Wis.2d 730, 798 N.W.2d 166 . . . . .	36
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 501, 529 N.W.2d 932 (Ct. App. 1995). . . . .	20
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2007 WI 138, 306 Wis. 2d 1,742 N.W.2d 61. . . . .	25
<i>State v. Hicks</i> , 202 Wis.2d 150, 549 N.W.2d 435 (1996). . . . .	36, 37
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 184 Wis. 2d 324, 516 N.W.2d 463 (Ct. App. 1994). . . . .	32
<i>State v. Marinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399. . . . .	32
<i>State v. Seefeldt</i> , 2003 WI 47, 261 Wis. 2d 383, 661 N.W.2d 822. . . . .	19
<i>State v. Schumacher</i> , 144 Wis.2d 388, 424 N.W.2d 672 (1988). . . . .	36
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 783, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998). . . . .	31, 32, 33

***Vollmer v. Luety***, 156 Wis.2d 1,  
 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990). . . . . 36

***Wisconsin v. Payano***, 2009 WI 86,  
 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832. . . . . 32, 33

Statutes Cited

Wis. Stats. § 752.35 . . . . . 35, 36

Wis. Stats. §904.01 . . . . . 8

Wis. Stats §904.02 . . . . . 8

Wis. Stats. §904.03 . . . . . 9

Wis. Stats. § 904.04(2)(a). . . . . 31

Wis. Stats. § 948.02(1). . . . . 8
